--_‘-‘l'--—- Executive Board

HALTON

BOROUGH COUNCIL Wednesday, 9 September 2009 2.00 p.m.
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building

,,,,.:I::tb s > o /,Z/

Chief Executive
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Iltem Page No
1. MINUTES
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.
3. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO
(A) BSF OUTLINE BUSINESS PLAN 1-4
4. COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO

(A) TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 5-10

Please contact for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 24 September 2009



ltem

5. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO

(A) GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING
POLICY

(B) HALTON EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME - DECISIONS
AND IMPLEMENTATION

6. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

(A) HALTON CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED OPTIONS
DOCUMENT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION - KEY
DECISION

Page No

11-27

28 - 29

30 - 259

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and

instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3a

REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 9 September 2009

PRESENTED BY: Strategic Director — Children and Young People
SUBJECT: BSF Outline Business Case

WARDS: Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.1.1

2.1.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

The purpose of this report is to provide Executive Board with a summary of
the peer assessment undertaken on the BSF Outline Business Case (OBC),
the outcome of this assessment and the conditions associated with approval
of the OBC.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Executive Board approves the following requirements of the Outline
Business Case:

That the Council continues to monitor BSF programme costs closely, making
agreed funding available to ensure the effective delivery of the Programme
within the expected timescales;

Following the establishment of the Local Education Partnership (LEP) the
internal project costs estimated at £300,000 will continue to be committed by
the Council during both construction and post construction phase to ensure
contract monitoring and support functions can be maintained.

BACKGROUND

Halton Council submitted the BSF Outline Business Case (OBC) by the
deadline date of 22™ April 2009. The OBC was then considered by the DCSF
and Partnerships for Schools (PfS) during June and July. A range of queries
and clarifications were then raised.

Clarification was sought on the level of capital receipts, technical matters
related to VAT, site issues (so called abnormals) along with the provision for
hard facilities management and lifecycle costs. In addition, confirmation was
sought on the progress of the proposed Academy, the arrangements for the
Halton and Warrington Joint Local Education Partnership (LEP), and the level
of bidders interest in the Halton BSF Programme. A number of clarifications
were also requested from the Section 151 Officer.

The Main Review Approval (MRA) meeting for Halton BSF Programme was
delayed due to the iliness of the HM Treasury representative. The Section
151 Officer, BSF Programme Sponsor and BSF Programme Director were
invited to the MRA meeting to answer any outstanding issues for the
Programme’s Outline Business Case. Due to the illness of the Treasury



3.4

3.5

3.6

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

Page 2

representative on the panel, the meeting took place via a conference call on
23 July 2009.

The MRA meeting praised Halton for the level of stakeholder engagement in
the process, the quality of the BSF Outline Business Case, and
responsiveness of the Council to any queries and clarifications they had
raised. They confirmed their approval for Halton’s Outline Business Case
subject to the following three technical conditions:

e HM Treasury approval.

e Confirmation by The Council Executive Board of the Council’s
commitment to post LEP costs; and,

e The approval of the statutory consultation on the “Grange Schools”
(Nursery, Infant, Junior and Comprehensive) before the end of
September 2009.

e HM Treasury approval has subsequently been confirmed.

e On the 24 September 2009, Executive Board will be asked to make a
decision on the outcome of the statutory consultation to close The
Grange Nursery, Infant and Junior Schools; change the age range of
The Grange Comprehensive from 3-16 years (offering 0-16 provision
with support from the day care service) and enlarging the school so
that it becomes The Grange School.

e Executive Board through this report is now being asked to confirm the
post Local Education Partnership (LEP) funding, thus ensuring all the
conditions set by MRA meeting as listed in 3.4 have been met.

Following the successful approval of the BSF Outline Business Case, the BSF
Programme now moves from strategic planning and business case
development, to procurement, planning and delivery of the new Halton
Secondary School estate.

FINANCIALIMPLICATIONS

e The conditions set for the approval of the Outline Business Case must
be met to secure the funding. The BSF Programme will provide over
£167 million capital development and up to £13 million ICT provision
(not including the school contributions).

e The Council costs of £300k per annum have been included within the
Council’s budget.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Following approval of the BSF Outline Business Case, the Council will enter
the next phase of the BSF Programme - the Procurement Phase of the new
schools.

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Children and Young People



6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0
7.1

8.0

8.1

Pa
[...]
 by the end of September 2009.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Documents
Strateqy for Change Part 1

& (Guidance PfS)

Halton BSF Strateqy for

Change Part 1

DCSF approval letters

August 2008 , January and

March 2009

Partnerships for Schools

Guidance - Strateqy for

Change Part 1, Part 2 and

Outline Business Case

Place of Inspection

3" Floor Chester
Building — Grosvenor
House, Runcorn and
website
www.halton.gov.uk/bsf
3" Floor Chester
Building — Grosvenor
House, Runcorn and
website
www.halton.gov.uk/bsf
3" Floor Chester
Building — Grosvenor
House,

3" Floor Chester
Building — Grosvenor
House

Contact

Daniel Hennessy —
BSF Programme
Director

As above

As above

As above



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4a

REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 9 September 2009

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director — Health & Community
SUBJECT: Temporary Accommodation

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To advise Members of proposed changes to the use of Grangeway
Court (GWC) and to seek approval to implement the necessary
change to the Council’s Housing Allocations Policy as set out in the
body of the report following a period of consultation with Registered
Social Landlord (RSL) partners.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:
That Executive Board Members:

i) note and approve the proposed change in use of
Grangeway Court (GWC) to supported housing.

i) note the complementary amendment required to the
Council’s Housing Allocations Policy to facilitate this
change and agree that households placed at GWC as a
preventative solution to a threat of homelessness are
awarded 600 points on the Council’s Housing Register.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 There has been a major shift in the way Councils have been
encouraged to manage homelessness by Central Government over
the last few years. This has resulted in an increased emphasis on
early intervention and prevention strategies rather than ‘crisis
management’. This replicates the approach taken in other ser
[...]
n’.  Single applicants in  hostel
accommodation such as the YMCA once registered on the Council’s
Housing Register receive ‘hostel points’ and ‘sharing facility points’.
This points weighting is sufficient to facilitate move on from hostel
accommodation and throughput to prevent ‘bed blocking.’

Discussions with the new support provider at GWC, Arena have
indicated that this change in approach would not affect the service
provided, or the Supporting People contract between the Council
and Arena.

CHANGE TO THE COUNCIL’S ALLOCATION POLICY

A change in the Council’s Allocations Policy will be required, as it
does not currently specifically assist those ready to move on from
supported housing. The use of GWC as supported housing rather
than temporary accommodation would require a mechanism to
facilitate 'move on’ to other forms of housing. Without this minor
change in the Council’s Allocations Policy, a preventative placement
in ‘supported housing’ would not be perceived as an attractive



5.2

5.3

6.0

6.1

6.2

9.0

9.1

Page 7

option, if ultimately there was no pathway into social housing.

It is proposed therefore that families in supported accommodation
are dealt with in practice in the same manner as singles in hostel
accommodation i.e. they are awarded points to facilitate move on
(600 is suggested based on some analysis undertaken by Halton
Housing Trust on the current waiting list and points categories.) It
must be anticipated that the number of customers with 700 points
relating to ‘statutory homeless category’ will fall in line with a
reduction in the overall number of statutory homeless households as
a result of the new ‘preventative’ approach. It is felt therefore that
the proposed change in approach will not adversely affect
throughput or will be detrimental to customers accommodated at
GWOC. In addition this situation can be monitored to ensure the right
balance between ‘points categories’ is maintained.

The use of the private rented sector and the C
[...]
iams
Widnes Housing Strategy
Manager




Page 11 Agenda ltem 5a

REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 9 September 2009

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director Legal, Organisation
Development and Human Resources

SUBJECT: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Gambling
Policy

WARDS: Boroughwide

1.

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To endorse the statement of Gambling Policy attached to this report for the
purpose of consultation.

2. RECOMMENDED: That

(1) The draft statement of gambling policy attached to this report be the
Council’s consultation document for the purposes of section 349
Gambling Act 2005 and

(2) The Operational Director Legal, Organisation Development and Human
Resources determine all matters relating to the consultation process
and

(3) The matter be reported back to the Executive Board following the
consultation process

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The Gambling Act 2005 requires a local authority to produce a Statement of
Gambling Policy every three years.

The current Gambling Policy came into effect on 29 January 2007

A new statement of gambling policy must be in force by the end of January
2010. A statement of Gambling Policy must be adopted by the Council at least
a month before that date. A meeting of the Council is programmed for 17"
December 2009 and that would be a suitable date for adopting the statement.

The current statement of gambling policy is attached as appendix 1 to this
agenda. This is intended to be the consultation document since no guidance
issued under the Gambling Act 2005 suggests that a different model be used.

The Council can only adopt the statement after a formal consultation in
accordance with the 2005 Act. It is suggested that the consultation period begin
on or about 11" September 2006 and end by 16" October 2009. This will allow
a reasonable time for consideration of comments from consultees.



Page 12

3.6 The attached statement of Gambling Policy is self explanatory and complies
with the statutory guidance
[...]
e received relating to
the same building / site.

6. Occasional Use Notices:

The licensing authority has very little
discretion as regards these notices
aside from ensuring that the statutory
limit of 8 days in a calendar year is not
exceeded. The licensing authority will
though need to consider the definition
of a ‘track’ and whether the applicant
is permitted to avail him/herself of the
notice.

15



Page 28 Agenda Item 5b

REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 9 September 2009
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive

SUBJECT: Halton Efficiency Programme

1.0

2.0

— Decisions and Implementation

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT:

The first wave of Efficiency Programme workstreams are currently entering
implementation stage. This is likely to require that structures within affected
areas are amended, resulting in the deletion and creation of posts on the
establishment to adopt a more efficient organisational design.

It is imperative that, after consultation, in the event of a need being identified for
changes to staffing structures these changes are made as quickly as possible in
order that new structures can be implemented to achieve enhanced economy,
efficiency and effectiveness in provision of public services. The proposal is that
changes are made to take effect from 1% April 2010, thus securing targeted
efficiency savings and related service changes and improvements. The
changes will bear on:-

Management Structures
Transactional Support Services
Non-Transactional Support Services
Green (now — Open) Spaces Service
Property Services

This report seeks approval from the Executive Board to grant delegated
authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council
and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, to amend and approve
organisational structures, make changes in conditions of service, take decisions
on redundancy and other arrangements for termination of employment, and
such other decisions as may be necessary to carry through and implement the
Efficiency Programme.

This will ensure that momentum is maintained within the programme, and that
service improvement and savings can be secured at the earliest opportunity.

RECOMMENDATION: That

The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services be authorised to: amend and approve
organisational structures, make changes in conditions of service, take decisions
on redundancy and other arrangements for termination of employment, and



3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

Page 29

take such other decisions as may be necessary to carry through and implement
the Efficiency Programme.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

None

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None identified at this stage.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

The Efficiency Programme is designed to improve economy, efficiency, and
effectiveness of services across the authority and reduce costs associated with
service delivery. This affects all of the Council’s priorities.

RISK ANALYSIS

Failure to maintain momentum within the Efficiency Programme may result in
some of the objectives of the programme not being met. This may delay the
implementation of the required organisational change and the financial security
required to enable the Council to face future challenges.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

N/A

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

N/A



Page 30 Agenda Item 6a

REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 9 September 2009

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment

SUBJECT: Halton Core Strategy Preferred Options
Document for Public Consultation

WARDS: Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

2.0

3.0

3.1

This report seeks to gain the approval of the Executive Board of the
content of the Halton Core Strategy Preferred Options document, in
order that the document is approved for a six-week period of public
consultation from 24" September to 5" November 2009.

RECOMMENDATION: That

(1) The Halton Core Strategy Preferred Options document be
approved for the purposes of a six-week period of public
consultation;

(2) Further editorial and technical amendments that do not
materially affect the content of the Halton Core Strategy
Preferred Options document be agreed by the Operational
Director - Environmental and Regulatory Services in
consultation with the Executive Board Member for Planning,
Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal, as necessary,
before the document is published for public consultation; and

(8) The results of the statutory public consultation exercise on the
Halton Core Strategy Preferred Options document are
reported back to the Executive Board following the
consultation period.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The Halton Local Development Framework

The Halton Local Development Framework will replace the Halton
Unitary Development Plan (UDP). The Halton UDP was adopted in
April 2005 to provide the planning framework for determining
development proposals in the Borough, containing policies and
proposals for the development of land and buildings. The majority of



3.2

3.3

3.4

Page 31

the UDP policies, along with its Proposals Map, were “saved” by
agreement of the Secretary of State, in 2008 and hence continue to
perform the role of the adopted development plan for Halton.

In 2004, with the introduction of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act (the 2004 Act), the process for producing development
plans fundamentally changed. A new style of “spatial plans” was
introduced by Government, with the purposes of providing the means
to take forward the elements of the Council’s Sustainable Community
Strategy that relate to the physical development and use of land in
Halton. Spatial planning goes beyond traditional land use planning,
bringing together and integrating policies for the development and use
of land with other policies and programmes which influence the
creation of places and how they function.

The name of the portfo
[...]
d will also be used during public
consultation on other LDF documents.

e Public Exhibitions and Posters: Officers have scheduled a
number of exhibitions for the consultation period, to take place at
key town centre locations. Posters stating information about the
consultation will also be hosted at Council buildings, including
libraries, and in other key locations.

e Online Materials and Deposit Locations: Information about the
Core Strategy Preferred Options consultation, including copies of
the document and its supporting material, will be available online
and in a number of deposit locations in Halton, including the Halton
Direct Links and libraries.

¢ In Touch / Inside Halton Magazines: These publications are being
used to publicise the Preferred Options consultation among Council
staff and Halton residents respectively.

Next Steps

Subsequent to the period of public consultation on the Core Strategy
Preferred Options document and the collation and consideration of
representations made, the team will begin work on the Core Strategy
Publication document. This will be the final stage of significant
preparation of the Core Strategy. The Publication document will be
published for a six-week consultation period, where representations will
be able to be made, however, these may only relate to issues of
soundness of the DPD.

The preparation of the Publication document is due to commence in
November 2009, with it being published for consultation in September
2010. Following this period and the completion of any changes to the
document, the Core Strategy will be submitted to the Secretary of State
in December 2010. The subsequent public examination of the
document due to commence in April 2010.

Following the public examination, and taking into consideration the
Inspector’s Binding Report, it is anticipated that the Council will adopt
the Core Strategy in October 2011.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The Core Strategy is the central policy document within the Halton
LDF, the 
[...]
kes into account
Halton’s diverse communities by breaking down unnecessary barriers
and exclusions in a manner that benefits the entire Borough. The EqlA
demonstrates whether the preferred policies have any significant
implications for Halton’s communities and ways that these potential
effects should be mitigated.

REASON(S) FOR DECISION

Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, the production of a
DPD must involve several important stages of preparation. This
“Preferred Options” stage of the Core Strategy represents the second
crucial stage in document preparation, and follows from the “Issues and
Options” papers, which were subject to public consultation in 2006.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

This is a statutory step of plan making that is defined in law and as
such there are no alternative options available.

IMPLEMENTATION DATE

This decision will be implemented via a public consultation held
between the 24™ September and 5™ November 2009.



Page 41

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document

Saved Policies of the
Halton Unitary
Development Plan

Halton Core Strategy
Issues and Options
Documents

Halton Local
Development
Scheme

Adopted Regional
Spatial Strategy for
the North West

Planning Policy
Statement 12: Local
Spatial Planning

Place of Inspection

Planning & Policy
Division, Rutland
House

Planning & Policy
Division, Rutland
House

Planning & Policy
Division, Rutland
House

Planning & Policy
Division, Rutland
House

Planning & Policy
Division, Rutland
House

11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE

Contact Officer

Andrew Pannell

Andrew Pannell

Andrew Pannell

Andrew Pannell

Andrew Pannell



Page 42

g‘m\o"ﬁ Core Strategy

Preferred Options
BOROUGH COUNCIL

August 2009

alto
VISI

thoug ts




Page 43



Page 44

Halton Borough Council

CORE STRATEGY

Preferred Options
Public Consultation Draft

August 2009

Operational Director

Environmental and Regulatory Services
Halton Borough Council

Rutland House

Halton Lea


Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Wednesday, 9 September 2009 in the 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott (Chairman), D. Cargill, Harris, Polhill, Swain, 
Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Gerrard, McInerney and Nelson 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: L. Derbyshire, B. Dodd, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, 
A. Pannell, M. Reaney, D. Tregea and T. Upton 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB27 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of 16 July 2009 were taken as read and 

signed as correct record 
 

   
EXB28 BSF OUTLINE BUSINESS PLAN  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Young People which provided a 
summary of the peer assessment undertaken on the BSF 
Outline Business Case (OBC), the outcome of the 
assessment.   

 
The Board was advised that the assessment praised 

Halton for the level of stakeholder engagement in the 
process, the quality on the BSF Outline Business Case, and 
responsiveness of the Council to any queries and 
clarifications they had raised.  They confirmed their approval 
of  Halton’s Outline Business Case subject to the following 
three technical conditions: 
 

• HM Treasury approval; 
 

• Confirmation by Executive Board of the Council’s 
commitment to post LEP costs; and, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 

• The approval of the statutory consultation on the 
“Grange Schools” (Nursery, Infant, Junior and 
Comprehensive) before the end of September 2009. 

 
The Board was further advised that HM Treasury 

approval had subsequently been confirmed. On 24 
September 2009, the Executive Board would be asked to 
make a decision on the outcome of the statutory 
consultation to close The Grange Nursery, Infant and Junior 
Schools; change the age range of The Grange 
Comprehensive from 3-16 years (offering 0-16 provision with 
support from the day care service) and enlarging the school 
so that it becomes The Grange School. 

 
In addition, approval was sought to confirm the Local 

Education Partnership (LEP) funding post, thus ensuring all 
the conditions set by the (MRA) meeting as listed in 3.4 of 
the report had been met. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the requirements of the Outline Business Case 

as set out in the report be approved; 
 
(2) the Council continues to monitor BSF 

programme costs closely, making  agreed 
funding available to ensure the effective 
delivery of the Programme within the expected 
timescales; and 

 
(3) Following the establishment of the Local 

Education Partnership the internal project 
costs estimated at £300,000 will continue to be 
committed by the Council during both 
construction and post construction phase to 
ensure contract monitoring and support 
functions can be maintained. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Children & 
Young People 

   
EXB29 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which advised of proposed 
changes to the use of Grangeway Court (GWC) and sought 
approval to implement the necessary change to the 
Council’s Housing Allocations Policy following a period of 
consultation with Registered Social Landlord (RSL) partners. 

 
The Board was advised that there had been a major 

shift in the way Councils had been encouraged to manage 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



homelessness by Central Government over the last few 
years. This had resulted in an increased emphasis on early 
intervention and prevention strategies rather than ‘crisis 
management’. This replicated the approach taken in other 
service areas.  

 
The Board was further advised that a change in the 

Council’s Allocations Policy would be required, as it did not 
currently specifically assist those ready to ‘move on’ from 
supported housing. The use of GWC as supported housing 
rather than temporary accommodation would require a 
mechanism to facilitate a ’move on’ to other forms of 
housing. Without this minor change in the Council’s 
Allocations Policy, a preventative placement in ‘supported 
housing’ would not be perceived as an attractive option, if 
ultimately there was no pathway into social housing. 

 
It was therefore proposed that families in supported 

accommodation were dealt with in practice in the same 
manner as singles in hostel accommodation i.e. they were 
awarded points to facilitate ‘move on’ (600 was suggested 
based on an analysis undertaken by Halton Housing Trust 
on the current waiting list and points categories).  

 
In addition, all Local Authorities with housing 

responsibilities had been tasked with meeting a Government 
target that their use of temporary accommodation for 
homeless households would reduce by 50% by 2010. 

 
It was noted that the adopted preventative approach to 

homelessness in Halton had been very successful. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the proposed change in use of Grangeway Court 

(GWC) to supported housing be approved; 
 
(2) the complementary amendment required to the 

Council’s Housing Allocations Policy to facilitate 
this change be noted;  

 
(3) that it be agreed that households placed at 

GWC as a preventative solution to a threat of 
homelessness are awarded 600 points on the 
Council’s Housing Register; and 

 
(4) the Board review the effectiveness of the 

change in use of Grangeway Court in 12 months 
time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 

   



EXB30 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 
POLICY 

 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Legal which sought endorsement of the Gambling 
Policy set out in the report. 

 
The Board was advised that The Gambling Act 2005 

required a local authority to produce a Statement of 
Gambling Policy every three years. The current Gambling 
Policy had come into effect on 29 January 2007.   Therefore, 
a new statement of gambling policy must be in force by the 
end of January 2010 and adopted by the Council at least a 
month before that date. The meeting of the Council on 17 
September 2009 would therefore, be a suitable date to 
consider adopting the statement.  
 

The Board was further advised that the Council could 
only adopt the statement after a formal consultation in 
accordance with the 2005 Act. It was suggested that the 
consultation period begin on or around 11th September 2009 
and end by 16th October 2009. This would allow a 
reasonable time for consideration of comments from 
consultees. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the draft statement of gambling policy attached 

to the report be the Council’s consultation 
document for the purposes of section 349 
Gambling Act 2005; 

 
(2) the Operational Director, Legal, Organisation 

Development and Human Resources 
determine all matters relating to the 
consultation process; and 

 
(3) a further report be presented to the Board 

following the consultation process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Corporate & 
Policy 

   
EXB31 HALTON EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME - DECISIONS AND 

IMPLEMENTATION 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

which outlined that the first wave of Efficiency Programme 
workstreams were currently entering the implementation 
stage. This was likely to require that structures within 
affected areas were amended, resulting in the deletion and 
creation of posts on the establishment to adopt a more 
efficient organisational design.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
The Board was advised that it was imperative that, 

after consultation, in the event of a need being identified for 
changes to staffing structures, these changes are made as 
quickly as possible in order that new structures could be 
implemented to achieve enhanced economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in provision of public services. The proposal 
was that changes were made to take effect from 1st April 
2010, thus securing targeted efficiency savings and related 
service changes and improvements. The changes would 
bear on:- 

 

• Management Structures; 

• Transactional Support Services; 

• Non-Transactional Support Services; 

• Green (now – Open) Spaces Service; and 

• Property Services. 
 

The Board was further advised that the report sought 
approval to grant delegated authority to the Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, to amend and 
approve organisational structures, make changes in 
conditions of service, take decisions on redundancy and 
other arrangements for termination of employment, and such 
other decisions as may be necessary to carry through and 
implement the Efficiency Programme.   

 
In addition, it was reported that this would ensure that 

momentum was maintained within the programme, and that 
service improvement and savings could be secured at the 
earliest opportunity. 

 
It was noted that a Members seminar to look at the 

progress made on the efficiency programme to date and the 
future steps of the programme would take place on 17 
September 2009. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Chief Executive, in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services be authorised to: amend and approve 
organisational structures, make changes in conditions of 
service, take decisions on redundancy and other 
arrangements for termination of employment, and take such 
other decisions as may be necessary to carry through and 
implement the Efficiency Programme.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 

   
EXB32 HALTON CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED OPTIONS 

DOCUMENT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION - KEY 
DECISION 

 



  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which sought approval for a six week 
period of public consultation (24 September to 5 November 
2009) of the content of the Halton Core Strategy Preferred 
Options document. 

 
 The Board was advised that subsequent to the period 

of public consultation on the Core Strategy Preferred 
Options document and the collation and consideration of 
representations made, the team would begin to work on the 
Core Strategy Publication document. This would be the final 
stage of significant preparation of the Core Strategy. The 
Publication document would be published for a six-week 
consultation period, where representations would be able to 
be made.  However, it was reported that  these may only 
relate to issues of the soundness of the DPD.  
 
 The Board was further advised that the preparation of 
the Publication document was due to commence in 
November 2009, with it being published for consultation in 
September 2010.  Following this period and the completion 
of any changes to the document, the Core Strategy would 
be submitted to the Secretary of State in December 2010. 
The subsequent public examination of the document was 
due to commence in April 2010. 
 
 In addition, following the public examination, and 
taking into consideration the Inspector’s Binding Report, it 
was anticipated that the Council would adopt the Core 
Strategy in October 2011. 
 

Reason (s) For Decision 
 

Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
the production of a DPD must involve several 
important stages of preparation. This “Preferred 
Options” stage of the Core Strategy represents the 
second crucial stage in document preparation, and 
follows from the “Issues and Options” papers, which 
were subject to public consultation in 2006. 

 
Alternative Options Considered And Rejected 

 
This is a statutory step of plan making that is defined 
in law and as such there are no alternative options 
available.   

 
 Implementation Date 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 This decision will be implemented via a public 
consultation held between the 24th September and 5th 
November 2009. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) The Halton Core Strategy Preferred Options 

document be approved for the purposes of a six-
week period of public consultation; 

 

(2) Further editorial and technical amendments that 
do not materially affect the content of the Halton 
Core Strategy Preferred Options document be 
agreed by the Operational Director - 
Environmental and Regulatory Services in 
consultation with the Executive Board Member 
for Planning, Transportation, Regeneration and 
Renewal, as necessary, before the document is 
published for public consultation; and 

 
(3) The results of the statutory public consultation 

exercise on the Halton Core Strategy Preferred 
Options document be reported back to the 
Executive Board following the consultation 
period.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 11th September 2009 

CALL IN:  18 September 2009 

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in 
no later than 18 September 2009. 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.30 p.m. 


